

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ADDITIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE SUBMISSION LOCAL PLAN

Blue Text, Underlined:
Red, Strike-through Text:

Additional modifications to the Local Plan
Deleted modifications to the Local Plan

Ref No	Page	Paragraph	Change	Reason
ADM1	Various	Maps	<p>To take into account the Inspectors comments regarding the maps.</p> <p>The keys for all the maps have been checked to ensure they co-ordinate with the colours on each map and modifications have been made where they do not.</p> <p>To make the international designations clearer where they overlapped additional identical maps have been inserted for some settlements, each map showing the different types of international designations.</p> <p>Minerals Safeguarding Areas as adopted by Lincolnshire County Council has been added at Annex 4.</p>	<p>To take into account the Inspectors comments regarding the maps and to ensure that they are clear with keys that match the annotations.</p>

			International Biodiversity Areas have been added at Annex 5, to make it clear around each designation type, because they overlapped on the maps.	
ADM2	6	6	Alter the Annex number from 4 to 6	Typographical error, after annex number changes
ADM3	6	New paragraph	Alter the Annex number from 5 to 7	Typographical error, after annex number changes
ADM4	7	1.2	Insert the words - Carried out a Publication Version consultation 30th November 2016 to 25th January 2017.	To reflect the current document
ADM5	27 – SP3	23	Remove the word " strong " from the second sentence.	Discussed at the Examination Hearing and providing clarity in conformity with the NPPF – an additional modification
ADM6	28 – SP3	34	Add an "s" onto the word start in the first bullet point.	To make the sentence read correctly, typographical error
ADM7	43 – SP10	8	Amend the policy numbers in the last sentence so that it reads as follows; Flood risk is covered in more detail in Strategic Policy (SP12) (SP16) Inland Flood Risk and (SP13) Chapter 10 - Coastal East Lindsey.	Typographical error, wrong policies quoted.
ADM8	43 – SP10	9	Words in the last sentence in the wrong order. Presently read "be to should" but they should read "should be to" so that it reads; In selecting sites for development, the preference be to -should be to seek to utilise lower grade land to that of a higher grade	To make the sentence read correctly, typographical error

ADM9	50 – SP11	5	Amend the 5 th sentence of the paragraph so that it reads “In respect of Archaeological Interest, the Council will seek advice from Lincolnshire County Council’s Historic Environment Team . National planning guidance states that Local Planning Authorities may identify non-designated heritage assets and the Council feels that the value of these buildings structure and areas should be recognised.”	Typographical error correction
ADM10	51 – SP11	10	Insert the word “ the ” before the word “NPPF”	Typographical error correction
ADM11	52 – SP11	Clause 2, bullet point 3	Delete the word “ Give ” and replace with the word “ Have ”	Grammatical error correction
ADM12	57 – SP12	Clause 1	Delete repeated words “ or in ” in the first sentence	Typographical error correction
AD13	59	Evidence list	Amend the sentence “Economic Baseline Study 2010” to read “Economic Baseline Study 2016”	Typo error in the year of the Study.
ADM14	73 – SP15	7	Amend the second sentence of paragraph 7 to read “To ensure that those visiting the District have access to these facilities the Council will support caravan and log cabin development the above sites that are in is in close....”	In order for the policy to be clearer in conformity with the NPPF and after discussions at the Examination Hearing, this is an additional modification
ADM15	86 – SP19	3	Add in the word “ the ” in front of the word map	Typographical error
ADM16	87	Map that relates to paragraph 10.22	Insert the word “ Addlethorpe ” at the front of “Protected Open Space” for the title of the map	This makes it clearer where the map relates to and it is also then translated into the index at the front of the plan.
ADM17	100 – SP24	2	Delete the words The UK Biodiversity Action Plan and replace	This was raised by the Greater Lincolnshire Nature Partnership

			them with " The UK Biodiversity Action Plan Biodiversity 2020 "	who pointed out the UK Biodiversity Action Plan has been superseded. This additional modification ensures that the Plan has the correct information in it.
ADM18	102 – SP24	8	Add an "s" onto the word sites in the second sentence to make it plural.	Typographical error
ADM19	105 – SP25	7	Second sentence does not make sense, remove the work "be" from the sentence this is a typographical error	Typographical error
ADM20	118 – SP28	8	At a local level the IDP, which has been prepared alongside relevant infrastructure providers and authorities provides a baseline assessment of the existing infrastructure in the district. The IDP identifies variations in the level of provision and where a shortfall in provision exists. The key issues it identifies relate to waste water recycling and the potential shortfall in school provision and health services over time as development occurs in different settlements.	To clarify the status of the IDP and that it has been undertaken and prepared alongside the relevant infrastructure providers and authorities as discussed at the examination hearing, an additional modification.

ADM21	113 – SP27	8	Delete the letter “ e ” from the word “used” in the second sentence.	Typographical error
ADM22	143	Glossary	Insert the word “ Ancient ” into the title for Scheduled Monument	This is the correct terminology for this section of the glossary – typographical error.
ADM23	Whole Document	Whole Document	Renumber the document, incorporating any new paragraphs into a clear numbering system that relates to each policy chapter to make it easier for those using the document.	To make it easier to read and use the document.
SETTLEMENT PROPOSALS DOCUMENT				
ADM24	25	Site BLM305	Change the word “ it ” to “ the ” in the 8 th sentence.	Typographical error. To make the sentence clearer without changing the context of the sentence – this is an additional modification

ADM25	39	Site FRIS316	Remove the word "is" from the sentence There is a maintained watercourse is 500m"	Typographical error.
ADM26	42	Grainthorpe overview	In the population and housing section remove repeated words " of homes are social rented properties "	Typographical error repeated words.
ADM27	72	Louth overview	Alter " eastern " to " <u>western</u> " in the character section	Typographical error, the AONB is on the western side of Louth not the eastern side. It needs to be factually correct.
ADM28	72	Louth overview	Delete the "d" off the word "allocated" in the employment section	Typographical error
ADM29	81	Site LO302	Delete the words " The north western " from the beginning of the 6 th sentence.	Typographical error the words are not required and make no sense in the context of the sentence.
ADM30	82	Site LO311	Amend the wording slightly to make it clearer without changing the context of the sentence from The access is going to be off Chestnut Drive with the demolition of two properties and through the adjacent development site, there are footpath links to the centre. To read as follows; " <u>the vehicle access is going to be off Chestnut Drive with the demolition of two properties. Pedestrian linkages will be provided to the adjacent development site to enable access to the centre of Louth</u> "	To make the sentence clearer without changing the context of the sentence – this is an additional modification as per the Inspectors instructions.
ADM31	87	Manby/Grimoldby overview	Delete the letter "p" off the word "top" in the first sentence.	Typographical error, the word should be "to"
ADM32	96	Site MLF303	In the suitability box swop the words around in the second to last	Typographical error

			sentence. They are " only can be " and they should read " <u>can only be</u> "	
ADM33	119	Spilsby overview	Should say "Lincolnshire Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty" instead of just the "Wolds" add in additional words.	Typographical error, requires rectifying to ensure its clear what the meaning of the Wolds is.
ADM34	119	Spilsby overview	In the employment section change the word " is " to " <u>was</u> " because the adopted 1995 Local Plan will not be part of the development plan once the Local Plan is adopted so this should be the past tense.	Typographical error, the tense of the word requires altering.
ADM35	134	Tetford overview	Add in the word " <u>Lincolnshire</u> " in front of the word "Wolds" in the location section	Typographical error, requires rectifying to ensure its clear what the meaning of the Wolds is.
ADM36	137	Tetney overview	Remove the words " with a " from the first sentence of the character section	Typographical error the sentence makes sense with the words removed.
ADM37	142	Wainfleet overview	Add the word " <u>which</u> " into the first sentence so that it describes what is on the inset map.	Typographical error
ADM38	147	Site WAI407	Delete " Yes the site is suitable. " Repeated words	Typographical error.
ADM39	154	Site WSP314	Rearrange the words " acceptable three accesses " in the 8 th sentence to read " <u>three acceptable accesses</u> "	Typographical error.
ADM40	161	Chapel St Leonards overview	Add in an " <u>l</u> " in the first sentence, missing from Chapel St Leonards.	Typographical error.
ADM41	167	Mablethorpe/Sutton/Trusthorpe overview	Delete the words " to be " and insert " <u>was</u> " in the first sentence of the populations and housing section	Typographical error.

